563
ADL200M ADL400M系列外置互感器双回路电能表
ADL200M ADL400M Series Dual-Circuit Electric
Energy Meter With External Current Transformer
安装使用说明书 V1.1
Installation and Operation Instructions
安科瑞电气股份有限公司
Acrel Electric Co., Ltd.

real-time power and accumulated electric energy, and realizing bidirectional metering and household distributed
photovoltaic energy management.
2 型号说明
2 Description of Model
3 功能列表
3 List of Functions
表 1 功能说明列表
Table 1 List of Function Descriptions
功能
Function
功能说明
Descriptions
2
电能计量
Electric energy metering
有功电能计量（正、反向）
Active energy metering (forward and reverse)
无功电能计量（正、反向）
Reactive energy metering (forward and reverse)
分相电能
Split-phase energy
电量测量
Electric quantity measurement
U, I
P, Q, S, PF, F
通讯
Communication
RS485接口，支持Modbus RTU规约
RS485：Modbus RTU
4 技术参数
4 Technical Parameters
表 2 技术参数说明
Table 2 Description of Technical Parameters
项目
Item
性能参数
Performance Parameters
型号系列
Model Series ADL200M ADL400M
测量
Measurement
网络
Grid
单相
Single-phase
三相四线
Three-phase four-wire
电压
Voltage
标称电压
(Unom)
Nominal
voltage
230V 三相：3×230/400V
Three-phase:3×230/400V
输入范围
Input Range 0.8Unom ~ 1.2Unom
过负荷
Overload
1.2 倍额定值（连续）
1.2 times rating (continuous)
2 倍额定值持续 1 秒
2 times the rating for 1 second
功耗
Power